

No. 11-105,493-AS

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

SIERRA CLUB,

Appellant,

vs.

ROBERT MOSER, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of The Kansas Department of Health and Environment, and THE KANSAS DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND ENVIRONMENT, an agency of the State of Kansas,

Appellees,

and

TRI-STATE GENERATION AND TRANSMISSION ASSOCIATION, INC., and
SUNFLOWER ELECTRIC POWER CORPORATION,

Intervenor-Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

ROBERT V. EYE (#10689)
Kauffman & Eye, P.A.
Dibble Building
123 S.E. 6th Avenue, Suite 200
Topeka, KS 66603
(785) 234-4040 | Phone
(785) 234-4260 | Fax
bob@kauffmaneye.com

AMANDA W. GOODIN (WSBA #41312)
TODD D. TRUE (WSBA #12864)
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 343-7340 | Phone
(206) 343-1526 | Fax
agoodin@earthjustice.org
ttrue@earthjustice.org

Attorneys for Appellant

Table of Contents

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
BACKGROUND	1
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
II. LEGAL BACKGROUND	5
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE PERMITTING PROCESS DID NOT COMPLY WITH THE CAA AND KANSAS SIP.....	8
A. The Kansas SIP Grants KDHE Exclusive Authority to Issue Air Permits.....	9
B. The Settlement Agreement and Legislation Unlawfully Precluded Meaningful Public Participation.	12
II. THE SUNFLOWER AIR PERMIT DOES NOT CONTAIN ONE- HOUR EMISSIONS LIMITS FOR NITROGEN OXIDES AND SULFUR DIOXIDE.....	14
A. “Action Levels” Are Not a Substitute for Enforceable Emissions Limits.	15
B. Sunflower’s Modeling Makes Unlawful Assumptions About Emissions From the Existing Coal Plant at Holcomb Station.	20
III. THE BACT DETERMINATIONS IN THE PERMIT ARE INADEQUATE.....	25
A. The BACT Analysis Improperly Omits More Efficient Combustion Processes.	27
B. The Emissions Limits in Sunflower’s Permit Are Too High.	33
IV. THE SUNFLOWER AIR PERMIT DOES NOT CONTAIN ADEQUATE EMISSIONS LIMITS FOR HAZARDOUS AIR POLLUTANTS.....	37

A. KDHE Failed to Calculate Holcomb 2’s Potential to Emit HAPs.	39
B. Holcomb 2 Does Not Qualify as a “Synthetic Minor Source.”	45
CONCLUSION.....	49

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
FEDERAL AND STATE CASES	
<u>Alabama v. EPA,</u> 557 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1977)	18
<u>Alaska Dep’t of Environmental Conservation v. EPA,</u> 298 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 2002)	26
<u>Alaska Dep’t of Environmental Conservation v. EPA,</u> 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	26
<u>Citizens for Clean Air v. EPA,</u> 959 F.2d 839 (9th Cir. 1992)	26
<u>Clean Air Council v. Mallory,</u> 226 F. Supp. 2d 705 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	11
<u>Duquesne Light Co. v. EPA,</u> 698 F.2d 456 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	11
<u>Kentucky Resources Council v. EPA,</u> 304 F. Supp. 2d 920 (W.D. Ky. 2004).....	11
<u>National Mining Association v. EPA,</u> 59 F.3d 1351 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	45, 46
<u>Natural Resources Defense Council v. EPA,</u> 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	38
<u>Portland Audubon Society v. Endangered Species Committee,</u> 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993)	10
<u>Purvis v. Williams,</u> 276 Kan. 182, 73 P.3d 740 (2003)	18
<u>Research Consulting Associates v. Electric Power Research Institute,</u> 104 F.R.D. 619 (D. Mass. 1985).....	42
<u>Sierra Club v. EPA,</u> 479 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	38
<u>Sierra Club v. Tennessee Valley Authority,</u> 430 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)	11, 31

<u>Suburban Medical Center v. Olathe Community Hospital,</u> 226 Kan. 320, 597 P.2d 654 (1979)	11
<u>Tri-County Concerned Citizens, Inc. v. Board of County Commissioners of Harper County</u> 95 P.3d 1012 (Kan. Ct. App. 2004)	13
<u>Union Electric Co. v. EPA,</u> 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	30
<u>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,</u> 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	10
<u>United States v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 814 F.2d 1099 (6th Cir. 1987), <u>cert. denied</u> , 484 U.S. 22 (1987)	11
<u>United States v. Louisiana-Pacific Corp.,</u> 682 F. Supp. 1122 (D. Colo. 1987).....	46, 47, 48, 49
<u>United States v. Marine Shale Processors,</u> 81 F.3d 1329 (5th Cir. 1996)	46
<u>Weiler v. Chatham Forest Products, Inc.,</u> 392 F.3d 532 (2d Cir. 2004).....	46
<u>Ziffrin v. United States,</u> 318 U.S. 73 (1943).....	18
 ADMINISTRATIVE CASES	
<u>In the Matter of Atochem North America, Inc. Calvert City, Kentucky,</u> 3 E.A.D. 498, 1991 WL 158260 (Adm’r 1991).....	33
<u>In re Amerada Hess Corp. Port Reading Refinery,</u> 12 E.A.D. 1, 2005 WL 289445 (EAB 2005)	24, 33
<u>In re American Electric Power Service Corp., John W. Turk Plant,</u> Order Responding to Title V Petitions, <u>available at AR 30174 et seq.</u>	29
<u>In re Cash Creek Generation,</u> Order Responding to Title V Petitions, <u>available at AR 68579 et seq.</u>	32
<u>In re Desert Rock Energy Co., LLC,</u> 14 E.A.D. ---, PSD Appeal Nos. 08-03-08-06, slip op., 2009 WL 3126170 (EAB Sept. 24, 2009).....	<u>passim</u>
<u>In re General Motors, Inc.,</u> 10 E.A.D. 360, 2002 WL 373982 (EAB 2002)	26

<u>In re Indeck-Elwood, LLC,</u> 13 E.A.D. 126, 2006 WL 3361087 (EAB Sept. 27, 2006)	34, 35
<u>In re Knauf Fiber Glass, GmbH,</u> 8 E.A.D. 121, 1999 WL 64235 (EAB 1999)	25, 27
<u>In re Northern Michigan University Ripley Heating Plant,</u> 14 E.A.D. ---, PSD Appeal No. 08-02, slip op., 2009 WL 443976 (EAB Feb. 18, 2009).....	32
<u>In re Pennsauken County, New Jersey, Resource Recovery Facility,</u> 2 E.A.D. 667, 1988 WL 249035 (Adm’r 1988).....	26
<u>In re Phelps Dodge Corp. Verde Valley Ranch Development,</u> 10 E.A.D. 460, 2002 WL 1315601 (EAB 2002)	18
<u>In re Prairie State Generation Station,</u> 12 E.A.D. 176, 2005 WL 735942 (EAB 2005)	12
<u>In re Rockgen Energy Center,</u> 8 E.A.D. 536, 1999 WL 673224 (EAB 1999)	24
<u>In re Weber #4–8,</u> 11 E.A.D. 241, 2003 WL 23177505 (EAB 2003)	13, 25
<u>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC,</u> 12 E.A.D. 490, 2006 WL 3361084 (EAB 2006)	18
<u>In re Inter-Power of New York, Inc.,</u> 5 E.A.D. 130, 1994 WL 114949 (EAB 1994)	26, 29, 34

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 7401.....	5, 6, 26
42 U.S.C. § 7408.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7409.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	7, 11, 17, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7412.....	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	31
42 U.S.C. § 7430.....	42
42 U.S.C. § 7470.....	6, 12

42 U.S.C. § 7471.....	6, 7
42 U.S.C. § 7475.....	<u>passim</u>
42 U.S.C. § 7479.....	6, 15, 25, 32
42 U.S.C. § 7602.....	16
K.S.A. 20-3018.....	1, 5
K.S.A. 65-3008a.....	1, 5
K.S.A. 65-3029.....	9
K.S.A. 77-621.....	<u>passim</u>

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. part 51, App. W.....	20
40 C.F.R. part 63.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 52.21.....	<u>passim</u>
40 C.F.R. § 51.105.....	11
40 C.F.R. § 52.870.....	7
40 C.F.R. § 63.2.....	39, 40, 44, 45
40 C.F.R. § 63.41.....	39, 45
40 C.F.R. §§ 63.40-63.44.....	8
40 C.F.R. § 63.5.....	43
40 C.F.R. § 63.71.....	41
40 C.F.R. § 124.17.....	33
40 K.A.R. 28-19-204.....	9, 12
40 K.A.R. 28-19-302.....	48
40 K.A.R. 28-19-350.....	<u>passim</u>
40 K.A.R. 28-19-501.....	48
40 K.A.R. 28-19-750.....	7, 40

40 K.A.R. 28-19-752	7
